102 9-12-23 (R-2024-69)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315105

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 18 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING AWARD OF AGREEMENT WITH SWT ENGINEERING, INC. FOR AS-NEEDED LANDFILL ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES, H2226092

WHEREAS, in accordance with A.R. 25.60 (Selection of Consultants for Work Requiring Licensed Architect and Engineering Skills) and Council Policy 300-07 (Consultant Services Selection), the Environmental Services Department (ESD) advertised a Request for Proposals (RFP) for As-Needed Landfill Engineering and Environmental Consulting Services on September 2, 2022 and received responsive proposals from four (4) consulting firms; and

WHEREAS, a selection panel determined that SWT Engineering, Inc. (SWT) is the most qualified firm per the technical requirements and evaluation criteria established in the RFP; and

WHEREAS, the work to be performed by SWT under this five-year as-needed agreement includes storm water regulation compliance support, analysis, planning, evaluation, design, and Engineer of Record services associated with facilities owned or operated by ESD including but not limited to the West Miramar Landfill, Miramar Greenery, other City-owned closed/inactive landfills, and burn ash disposal sites throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, SWT has strong technical expertise in the field of landfill engineering and has substantial prior working experience within the San Diego region; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff [including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff], with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute an agreement with SWT Engineering, Inc. to provide As-Needed Landfill Engineering and Environmental Consulting Services in an amount not to exceed \$7,500,000.00, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No.<u>Re315105</u>

2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$7,500,000.00 over five (5) years for the purpose of funding the As-Needed Landfill Engineering and Environmental Consulting Services agreement with SWT Engineering, Inc., contingent upon adoption of the annual Appropriations Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year, and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

3. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$1,000.00 from CIP A-FA.00001, Landfill Improvements, Fund 700040, Refuse Disposal Fund, for the purpose of executing this Agreement and meeting minimum contract requirements. APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

1/ M. Catting By derick M. Ortlieb

Prederick M. Ortlicb Deputy City Attorney

FMO:cw 08/23/23 Or.Dept: Environmental Services CC No.: 3000015914 Doc. No.: 3395593 I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of ______.

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

By Knintell Medina Deputy City Clerk

Approved: (date)

RIA, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CC 3000015914

ORIGINATING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing resolution is available in the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted.

Amount:	
Purpose:	

Date:

Ву: ___

		By.									
		COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT							ARTMENT		
ACCOUNTING DATA											
Doc.	Funded					Business	Fund Center or Cost	Internal Order or			
Item	Program	Fund	Grant Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Area	Center	WBS Element	Original Amount		
		ļ.									
						1					
		l									
		Ì						_			
		1									
								TOTAL AMOUNT			

FUND OVERRIDE

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the hereto attached resolution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of the Charter of the City of San Diego; and I do hereby further certify, in conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego, that sufficient moneys have been appropriated for the purpose of said contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of the appropriation from which the same are to be drawn, and that the said money now actually in the Treasury, together with the moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said appropriation, are otherwise unencumbered.

Not to Exceed:	\$1,000.00
Vendor:	SWT Engineering
Purpose:	To authorize the expenditure of funds not to exceed \$1,000 to SWT Engineering for the purpose of executing an agerement for as- needed engineering and environmental services and meeting the minimum contract requirements.

Date:		6/15/2023				By: Travis Bracy COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT			
ACCOUNTING DATA									
Doc.	Funded					Business	Fund Center or Cost	Internal Order or	
Item	Program	Fund	Grant Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Area	Center	WBS Element	Original Amount
1	AFA00001	700040	NOT_RELEVEANT_GRANT	512117	OTHR-00000000-SH	2115	2115121112	AFA000001	\$1,000.00
2					····-			·····	-
3		<u> </u>							
4									
5		1							
6		1							
7		1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
8		1		·					
9		1					· · · ·		İ
						لــــــ		TOTAL AMOUNT	\$1,000,00

FUND OVERRIDE

SEP 1 2 2023 Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on ____ by the following vote: Councilmembers Not Present Yeas Nays Recused 17 Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell 4 Stephen Whitburn Monica Montgomery Steppe Marni von Wilpert Kent Lee Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno Sean Elo-Rivera SFP 18 2023 Date of final passage (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.) TODD GLORIA AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California. DIANA J.S. FUENTES (Seal) City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California. Kriphell Medina, Deputy By_ Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California 315105 Resolution Number R-